The unaudited pro forma financial information is based on a number of assumptions,

estimates, uncertainties and currently available information. As a result of these assumptions,

estimates and uncertainties, the accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information does not

purport to describe the actual financial position of the Group that would have been attained had the

Acquisition been completed on 30 September 2016 or any future date. Further, the accompanying

unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport to give a true picture of the Group’s

financial position or predict the Group’s future financial position.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group set out in the interim report of the Company for the

six months ended 30 September 2016 and with other financial information included elsewhere in

this circular.

 III – 2

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Target
The Group Group

as at 30 as at 31 The
September December Pro forma Enlarged

2016 2016 adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,843 5,379 7,222

Investment in an associate 698,014 – 698,014

Investment in a joint venture 133,776 – 133,776

Intangible assets 1,736 – 1,736

Available-for-sale investment 631,680 – 631,680

Deposits 13,652 – 13,652

Deferred tax assets 118 1,814 1,932

Goodwill – – 755,005 755,005

1,480,819 7,193 2,243,017

CURRENT ASSETS
Amount receivable from financial institutions

for wealth management products – 1,388,180 1,388,180

Finance lease receivables – 631,075 631,075

Accounts receivable 287,589 – 287,589

Loans receivable 73,936 29,171 103,107

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 100,547 22,568 123,115

Investments at fair value through profit or

loss 1,612,215 – 1,612,215

Restricted bank deposits – 187,814 187,814

Cash and bank balances 196,429 69,595 266,024

2,270,716 2,328,403 4,599,119

 III – 3

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Target
The Group Group

as at 30 as at 31 The
September December Pro forma Enlarged

2016 2016 adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 25,376 – 25,376

Other payables and accruals 106,641 90,946 197,587

Deferred income – 5,472 5,472

Provision for guarantee losses – 6,200 6,200

Amounts due to shareholders – 3,596 3,596

Interest-bearing other borrowings 269,730 121,334 391,064

Tax payable 8,327 22,607 30,934

Promissory notes payable – – 2,015,000 2,015,000

410,074 250,155 2,675,229

NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,860,642 2,078,248 1,923,890

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 3,341,461 2,085,441 4,166,907

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing other borrowings 30,000 202,205 232,205

Deferred tax liabilities – 5,448 5,448

30,000 207,653 237,653

NET ASSETS 3,311,461 1,877,788 3,929,254

For the purpose of the unaudited pro forma financial information, conversion of US$ and

HK$ is calculated at the exchange rate of US$1 to HK$7.75. The exchange rate is for illustrative

purpose only and does not constitute a representation that any amount has been, could have been,

may be exchanged at this or any other rate or at all.

 III – 4

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Note 1: The balances of the Group were extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 30 September 2016 which formed part of the interim financial